
 Agenda

Page 1

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment

Time and Date
10.00 am on Tuesday, 8th December, 2015

Place
Diamond Room 2 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declaration of Interests  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

(a) To agree the minutes of the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment meeting held on 19 October, 2015  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

To consider whether to exclude the press and public for the item of private 
business for the reason shown in the report.

5. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2015 
- September 2015)  (Pages 11 - 40)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

6. Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road  (Pages 41 - 48)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

7. Outstanding Issues  (Pages 49 - 52)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.  

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Private Business

9. Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road, Coventry  (Pages 53 - 62)

Report of the Executive Director of Place

(Listing Officer: J. Grant, Tele: 02476 833674)

10. Any other items of private business which the Cabinet Member decides 
to take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved  

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Monday, 30 November 2015

Note:  The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Suzanne Bennett Tel: 024 7683 3072 E mail Suzanne.bennett@coventry.gov.uk.

Membership: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)
Councillors R Brown and J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Members)
By Invitation: Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Suzanne Bennett
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
e-mail: Suzanne.Bennett@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 10.00 am on Monday, 19 October 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member 

Employees (by Directorate):
Place: P Beesley, N. Clews
Resources: S. Bennett, G. Curtis-Wheeler, J. Sprayson

Public Business

30. Declaration of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

In relation to Minute 37 below, it was noted that Councillor Crookes was a City 
Council representative on the Whitefriars Housing Group. 

31. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September, 2015, were signed as a true 
record.

32. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private reports indicated below on the grounds that those items involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as they contain information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information) and that in all circumstances of the cases, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information:-

Minute No Subject Matter Relevant Paragraphs 
of Schedule 12A

40 Long Leasehold: Land Disposal at 3 and 4
Hales Street, Coventry

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

41 Canley Regeneration Programme - 3 and 4
Freehold Disposal of Development

33. Freehold Disposal: Land at Deedmore Road, Henley 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that, following a review of the Council’s property holdings, a piece of 
land, approximately 4 acres in size, at Deedmore Road is no longer required for 
operational purposes. The report sought approval to dispose of the site for the 
construction of medium density residential dwellings to support the Council’s 
capital receipts. 

The Cabinet Member noted that the report proposed that the site be marketed with 
outline permission for the development of affordable 2-3 bed medium density 
dwellings, suitable for first time buyers to maximise the value of the site. The 
Cabinet Member discussed a range of options for this site, recognising possible 
alternatives, including the provision of larger properties.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Authorises the freehold disposal of the land by tender 
process to generate a best value consideration for the
financial year 2015/16

(2) Requests officers to invite tendering parties to submit
details of number, type and size of dwellings forming the
basis of their tendered amount for this site and report back
to the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment if other than the highest tender is to be accepted.

 
(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources,

and in particular, officers within the Legal Services, to
complete the necessary legal documentation in this matter and 
collect the agreed purchase. 

34. Disposal of Small Surplus Sites and Buildings 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that a number of additional sites and buildings have been identified for 
disposal that are surplus to requirements, cost money to maintain, or do not 
contribute adequately in terms of income. The sites identified in the appendix to 
the report may have the potential to be developed for one or two dwellings or as 
part of a wider development site, including commercial uses, but 
[...]
rises applications to other funding providers to
develop a funding package for delivery of a phase 2 
submission

36. Long Leasehold: Land Disposal at Hales Street, Coventry 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that following the successful redevelopment of the Coventry Transport 
Museum, the restoration of the Grammar School and the public realm 
improvements under way to Corporation Street and Whittle Arch, a further 
opportunity has arisen to enhance the physical environment by the development of 
the vacant “Millennium View” site opposite the motor museum.

Complex Development Projects (CDP) has made a formal offer, subject to 
planning permission, to acquire the site on Hales Street, currently the site of a 
temporary pocket park and site compound. CDP are proposing to develop the site 
for a mixed retail, bar and student housing scheme and are seeking to acquire a 
long leasehold interest in the site, subject to the grant of a satisfactory planning 
permission. 

The Cabinet Member noted the importance of ensuring a sympathetic design 
element for this prominent site.

A corresponding private report, detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 40 below refers). 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Approves the grant of a 150 year leasehold interest in the land 
at Hales Street to Complex Development Projects in the terms 
as identified in the corresponding private report, subject to the 

Page 6



– 5 –

Cabinet Member being satisfied regarding the design elements 
of the proposal and to planning consent being granted for the 
proposed redevelopment.

(2) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place and the 
Executive Director of Resources as appropriate following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise 
and Employment to agree any variations or new requirements 
that are deemed necessary to give effect to the proposals.

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources, and 
in particular Legal Services, to complete the necessary legal 
documentation in this matter and to collect the agreed 
consideration.  

 

37. Canley Regeneration Programme - Freehold Disposal of Development Land 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that in March, 2007, Cabinet approved in principle a programme of 
physical, social and economic regeneration in Canley. The report sought approval 
to the disposal of land to Whitefriars Housing Limited for the development of 83 
houses. This land is adjacent to a site Whitefriars have already committed to 
purchase from the Council. Joint disposal of these sites will permit a more 
comprehensive development, to include existing Whitefriars’ properties, which are 
to be demolished and re-provided.
 
A corresponding private report, detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 41 below refers). 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Approves the terms negotiated with Whitefriars Housing 
Limited for the freehold sale of land known as Site B, Papenham 
Green, on the terms referred to in the report.

(2) Approves the terms negotiated with MSM Enterprises Limited 
regarding the surrender of the existing lease and grant of a new 
lease of the nursery at Papenham Green on the terms referred 
to in the report.

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place and the 
Executive Director of Resources to conclude the freehold and 
leasehold disposals on the terms set out in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.

38. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those items which the Cabinet Member had requested further reports on.

Page 7



– 6 –

39. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business.

40. Long Leasehold: Land Disposal at Hales Street, Coventry 

Further to Minute 36 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the
Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in relation 
to the disposal of land at Hales Street to Complex Developments projects.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Approves the grant of a 150 year leasehold interest in the land 
at Hales Street to Complex Development Projects in the terms 
as identified in the report, subject to the Cabinet Member for 
Business, Enterprise and Employment being satisfied regarding 
the design elements of the proposal and to planning consent 
being granted for the proposed redevelopment.

(2) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place and the 
Executive Director of Resources as appropriate following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member to agree any variations or 
new requirements that are deemed necessary to give effect to 
the proposals.

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources, and 
in particular Legal Services, to complete the necessary legal 
documentation in this matter and to collect the agreed 
consideration.  

 

41. Canley Regeneration Programme - Freehold Disposal of Development Land 

Further to Minute 37 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the
Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in relation 
to the disposal of land to Whitefriars Housing Limited for the development of 83 
houses.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Approves the terms negotiated with Whitefriars Housing 
Limited for the freehold sale of land known as Site B, Papenham 
Green, on the terms referred to in the report.

(2) Approves the terms negotiated with MSM Enterprises Limited 
regarding the surrender of the existing lease and grant of a new 
lease of the nursery at Papenham Green on the terms referred 
to in the report.

Page 8



– 7 –

(3) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Place and the 
Executive Director of Resources to conclude the freehold and 
leasehold disposals on the terms set out in paragraph 2.1 of the 
report.

42. Any Other Items of Private Business 

There were no other items of private business.

(Meeting closed at 10.50 am)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment  8th December 2015
Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3)      16th December 2015
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment - Councillor Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place 

Ward(s) affected:
City-wide

Title:
Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2015- September 2015) 

Is this a key decision?

No - Although the matter within the report can affect all wards in the City it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision

Executive Summary:

The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed by the Council in May 2014. The 
Strategy supports the vision and priorities of the Council’s Plan – Coventry Open for Business: 
Globally connected and locally committed. It articulates how the council will use its resources to 
make Coventry a city open for business and growth, providing jobs and prosperity for local people

The Jobs and Growth Strategy is in its second year of delivery. This report summarises the 
progress made to deliver the strategy in the past six months from April 1st 2015 to September 30th 
2015. The news is very positive, with performance measures on track to meet the targets set for 
the year.

Key achievements include: 

The Economy and Jobs service, part of the City Centre and Development Division, has directly 
contributed to creating 1,670 new job opportunities within Coventry against a target of 1,000 set for 
the year.

£322 million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the benefit of the city. The 
Council's services have already supported 205 businesses to grow and develop. 

The number of people engaging with the Council’s Employment Team is far exceeding targets set. 
In the past 6-months over 3,500 people have accessed employment support. 827 people who have 
engaged with the services provided have progressed into work. This is a significant achievement. 
The majority of these individuals are engaging through the Council’s city centre Job Shop located 
in Bull Yard. 

1Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is recommended to:

Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry between 
April - September 2015.

The Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) are requested to:

Consider and endorse the progress made by the Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry between 
April - September 2015.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry: Action Plan (April - Sept 15)

Other useful background papers:
N/A

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?

Business, Economy and Enterprise Scrutiny Board (3) – 16th December 2015

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No 

2Page 12



 Report title: Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy (April - September 2015) Half Year 
Progress 

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Jobs and Growth Strategy for Coventry was endorsed in May 2014. It is the second 3-
year Jobs and Growth strategy the Council has published. It plays a key role in driving 
growth, investment and creating the opportunity for local people to share in the growth of the 
City. 

1.2 The key objectives of the strategy are: securing jobs through
[...]
yment levels 
have increased; the picture of how the number of jobs within the city boundary has changed 
is less clear. One data source (APS) shows no net change in jobs in the city between 2012 
and 2015 and another (BRES) indicates an increase up to 2014. These figures, which are 
more in line with national trends than previously, suggest a stronger internal economy within 
the city with more of those residents moving from unemployment moving into employment 
rather than becoming inactive.

The overall employment situation still remains challenging for particular groups, such as 
those people who have been out of work for some time and groups such as young people 
who continue to find it difficult to gain sustainable employment, given the competitive nature 
of the labour market.

3Page 13



*APS shows no change between 2012-15 and BRES shows an increase between 2012-14
**Evidence suggests that substantial falls in JSA claimant numbers are a reflection of 
Welfare Reforms rather than a healthy labour market.
 

1.5 The Council plays both a strategic and delivery role in all of the key objectives of the Jobs 
and Growth Strategy. Its strategic role is particularly important. In this role the Council 
actively supports the Coventry and Warwickshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). The 
Council has been instrumental in assisting the LEP in developing both the Strategic 
Economic Plan and the European Structural and Investment Fund Strategy. 

1.6 The Council delivers the Jobs and Growth Strategy, primarily through the work of the Place 
Directorate and specifically the City Centre and Development Division. Services include 
those delivered through Economy and Jobs. Other areas of the Council also contribute to 
delivering the aspirations of the Strategy. For example, Workforce Development in 
Resources Directorate, Adult Education and the Education and Inclusion Service in the 
People Directorate.

1.7 The strategy's progress is being driven through the excellen
[...]
ditional industries, creating a big impact on the wider city 
economy by increasing demand and jobs in other sectors.  The team is working with 
businesses, universities and other organisations to encourage knowledge exchange and 
match skills provision within this sector.

2.8 The Superfast Broadband Connection Voucher project has been highly successful over the 
past two years.  2,000 SMEs have been engaged and approximately 1,500 vouchers have 
been issued with values up to £3,000.   

2.9 The Skills 4 Growth project concluded with excellent results exceeding all targets.  The 
project funded by the Regional Growth Fund supported 37 SMEs in the advanced 
manufacturing and engineering sector, with skills training support for over 8,500 hours of 
training for 156 employees.  In addition 17 graduates were employed on 12-month 
employment placements, 88% of whom have progressed into positive destinations.  Some 
additional funding has been won from the Growth Hub to continue the work of the project 
until December 2015, outcomes of which will be reported in the year-end report.

6Page 16



2.10 Over 3,475 workless, unemployed and vulnerable adults and young people have engaged 
with the Council’s Employment Services over the past 6 months, well on the way to  
exceeding the target of  4,100 set for the year. Our primary engagement route is through the 
city centre Job Shop. The shop continues to experience high demand for its employment 
services and has helped 827 people into employment in the past 6 months out of a yearly 
target of 1,000 - this is already a significant achievement.  The Employment Team is 
beginning to see the benefit from new services created such as the Employer Hub. The Hub 
has actively worked to promote over 350 job opportunities to the customers of the Job Shop.   

          

2.11 The Council is committed to supporting young people into employment, particularly those 
who fall into the NEETS category (young people not in education, employ
[...]
 working closely with 
the universities and other 
external organisations to secure 
funding for the city, specifically 
around innovation, technology 
and smart/future city 
developments.

 Assisted with the ESIF funding 
application to help secure the 
delivery of the program 31st 
December 2018.

 New jobs created

 Investment secured

 Profile and reputation 
of the city raised

19

P
age 29



Objective 2: Help People get Jobs 

Action Service Area Expected Outcomes Progress Contribution Towards
Headline Target & 

Priorities
Delivery of 
advice and 
employment 
support to the 
unemployed 

The 
Employment 
Team 

Yearly Targets:
 Employment Support to 5,000 people 

 1,200 people supported into work 

 3,475 people engaged with the 
Council’s Employment Team and 
809 of Coventry’s vulnerable 
residents were helped into work.   
These residents were predominately 
those not accessing or gaining the 
assistance they require to find work 
through other services and 
agencies.  Many of whom were 
families living in poverty, young 
people without any support network 
and people facing significant 
challenges to securing work, such 
as a learning disability.  

 People into jobs 

Delivery of 
Coventry’s 
flagship 
employment 
service at the 
Job Shop 

The 
Employment 
Team

 Delivery of flexible partnership 
services to meet customer need  

 Holistic support including triage, 
careers, employability skills and 
employment advice.

 The City Council's Job Shop has 
become a key feature of the way in 
which employment services are 
delivered to all those looking for 
work in the City and last year the 
footfall exceeded 38,000. 

 Jobcentre Plus, Rightsteps, FE 
Colleges, learning providers, 
specialist agencies all deliver 
services within the facility and 560 
residents accessed a range of 
workshops delivered by our partners. 

  

 People into jobs

20

P
age 30



Developing 
equality of 
access to 
work through 
support for the 
most 
vulnerable 
[...]
ve qualifications to enable 
them to aspire to careers that 
the education to employment 
work is highlighting.

 Careers events have been 
attended by the contractors

 Over 1,700 young people have 
either visited a site or have had 
a visit from one of the 
developers to date

 People helped to 
improve their 
skills

Secure external 
funding to 
support this 
objective

Skills & 
Growth

Work collaboratively with partners 
including Skills Funding Agency, 
National Apprenticeship Service, 
training providers and others to 
develop and fund local skills solutions 

To influence, guide and seek to attract 
funding such as European funding to 
support skills initiatives. 

 Working with CWLEP to support 
the writing of the specifications 
for ESIF European funding 

 Submission to Youth 
Employment Initiative for 
consideration of funding to 
expand the shared 
apprenticeship scheme has got 
through to full submission stage

 Successful submission to 
Growth Hub for gap funding for 
the successful Skills 4 Growth 
project until December 2015

 People helped to 
improve their 
skills

28

P
age 38



29

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Cabinet Member Report

Paragraphs 3 and 4
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972

A separate report is submitted in the private part of the agenda in respect of this item, as 
it contains details of financial information required to be kept private in accordance with 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  The grounds for privacy are that it 
refers to the identity, financial and business affairs of an organisation and the amount of 
expenditure proposed to be incurred by the Council under a particular contract for the 
supply of goods or services.

Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment 8th December 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment –Councillor Maton

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Place

Ward(s) affected:
Cheylesmore

Title:
Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road Coventry 

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

An opportunity has arisen to make a strategic acquisition of land adjoining the Councils depot at 
Whitley.

The owners of the freehold interest in 261 London Road, a three bedroomed two storey end 
terraced house with garden have approached the Council to establish if there would be interest in 
acquiring their freehold interest.

Accessed from the rear of the garden, there is an additional area of unused land extending to 
approximately 0.35 acres which is adjacent to the Whitley  Depot.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



2

The opportunity for the Council is that it can merge this interest into the Whitley Depot and 
expand the working operational area of the depot, subject to the grant of planning permission. 

The owners are only willing to dispose of the whole of the freehold interest and not part. A 
purchase price has been agreed and Godfrey Payton Chartered Surveyors acting for the Council 
have approved the acquisition as representing open market value.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment is recommended to authorise the 
acquisition of 261 London Road and adjoining land on the terms contained in the private part of 
this report. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1 – Site Plan

Other useful background papers:

None  

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No 

Page 42



3

Page 3 onwards
Report title: Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road Coventry

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The three bed property at 261 London Road comprises of a two storey end terrace. The 
property fronts London Road and is adjacent to the main Whitley Depot entrance.  The 
extent of the freehold interest is outlined in red on the plan annexed hereto (“the Plan”).

1.2 Accessed from the rear of the garden, is a further area of land of approximately 0.35 acres 
which is unused and overgrown. This area of land is hatched on the Plan and is adjacent to 
the southern boundary of the Depot and could be incorporated into the Council’s 
operational depot subject to the grant of planning permission for depot use.

1.3 The Owners, who do not reside in the property and have in recent years rented the 
property, have decided to dispose of their interest and approached the Council because of 
the previous interest shown. This would represent an opportunity for the Council to 
strategically acquire land adjacent to the depot to be incorporated into its  operational 
working area.

1.4 It became apparent in negotiations  that the Owners were not willing to sell part of their 
interest i.e. will only dispose of the whole. 

1.5 If the Council could acquire this interest, there is the opportunity to amalgamate the 
property into the Whitley Depot operation. This opportunity will provide further benefits to 
the operation of the Depot as it will provide additional land that can be utilised.

1.6 Godfrey Payton Chartered Surveyors were instructed to negotiate with the Owners and a 
purchase price has been agreed to acquire the property and land.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 Acquire 261 London Road Coventry 
This is probably the only opportunity for the Council to acquire this interest in recent years 
and amalgamate into the operation of Whitley Depot. The main benefit will be the 
incorporation of the land into the depot for operational purposes.

2.2 Withdraw from negotiations 
If the Council do not take advantage of acquiring this interest then it may not have another 
opportunity in the foreseeable future. The opportunity to increase the size of Whitley Depot 
and the operational benefits that will be gained with the additional land will be lost.

2.3    It is recommended that the Counc
[...]
 Request to 
Delay Submission of Report

1 Save The Employment Support 
Service

Further report on progress on options 
for the service

(Cabinet Member for Business, 
Enterprise and Employment , 7 
September,  2015 – Minute 27/15 
refers) 

January, 2016 Executive Director of 
Place

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2015 - September 2015)
	6 Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road
	06a - Appendix

	7 Outstanding Issues
	9 Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road, Coventry
	09a - Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 

Employment held at 10.00 am on Tuesday, 8 December 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor K Maton (Cabinet Member)

Councillor R Brown (Deputy Cabinet Member)
Councillor J McNicholas (Deputy Cabinet Member 
Councillor G Crookes (Shadow Cabinet Member )

Other Member Present Councillor R Lakha
Employees (by Directorate):
Place: N. Clews, P Singh, R Young

Resources: S. Bennett, G. Curtis-Wheeler, J. Sprayson

Public Business

43. Declaration of Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests.

44. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October, 2015, were signed as atrue 
record.

There were no matters arising.

45. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that approval be given to exclude the press and public under 
Section 100(A)(4) of the local Government Act 1972 for consideration of the 
private report relating to “ Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road” on the 
grounds  that that item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information, 
as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it contains 
information relating to the financial of business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) and that in all 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

46. Delivering the Jobs and Growth Strategy - Half Year Progress (April 2015 - 
September 2015) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that the Jobs and Growth Strategy, which supports the vision and 



– 2 –

priorities of the Council’s Plan – Coventry Open for Business: Globally connected 
and locally committed - is in its second year of delivery. The report summarised 
the progress made to deliver the strategy in the past six months from April to 
September, 2015 and indicated that the news is very positive, with performance 
measures on track to meet the targets set for the year.

The following key achievements were highlighted:-

●The Economy and Jobs service, part of the City Centre and Development 
Division, has directly contributed to creating 1,670 new jobs opportunities 
within Coventry against a target of 1,000 set for the year.

●£322 million pounds of business investment has also been secured for the 
benefit of the City. The Council’s services have already supported 205 
businesses to grow and develop.

●The number of people engaging with the Council’s Employment Team is 
far exceeding target set. In the past 6 months over 3,500 people have 
accessed employment support 827 people who have engaged with the 
services provided have progressed into work. This is a significant 
achievement. The majority of these individuals are engaging through the 
Council’s city centre Job Shop located in Bull Yard.

The Cabinet Member referred to a number of changes that would impact on the 
Jobs and Growth Strategy, including changes to the Business Growth Service and 
implications of the West Midlands Combined Authority.  The Cabinet Member also 
noted success in attracting foreign investment and securing grants. Officers were 
questioned on a number of issues in the report including:-

●Superfast Broadband connectivity and coverage in the City

●Transport connectivity

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Endorses the progress made by the Jobs and Growth
Strategy for Coventry between April-September 2015

(2) Requests that officers arrange an informal meeting with key 
Councillors to consider a number of issues, including 
implications of changes to the Business Growth Service and the 
West Midlands Combined Authority and to set an agenda to 
establish what Coventry needs to secure future growth and 
development.

(3) Requests that future reports include details of transport
 and broadband links (connectivity)

(4) Requests that officers provide an up to date Briefing Note
for all Members in relation to the current situation regarding
Superfast Broadband coverage in the City.



– 3 –

 

47. Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road 

The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Executive Director of Place which 
indicated that an opportunity has arisen to make a strategic acquisition of land 
adjoining the Council’s depot at Whitley. The owners of the freehold interest in 261 
London Road, a three bedroomed two story end terraced house with garden have 
approached the Council to establish if there would be interest in acquiring their 
freehold interest. Accessed from the rear garden, there is an additional area of 
unused land extending to approximately 0.35 acres, which is adjacent to the 
Whitley depot.
 
A corresponding private report, detailing confidential financial matters was also 
submitted for consideration (Minute 50 below refers)

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment authorises the acquisition of 261 London Road and adjoining 
land on the terms contained in the private report relating to this matter. 

48. Outstanding Issues 

The Cabinet Member noted a report of the Executive Director of Resources that 
identified those items which the Cabinet Member had requested further reports on. 

49. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no other items of urgent public business

50. Freehold Acquisition of 261 London Road, Coventry 

Further to Minute 47 above, the Cabinet Member considered a report of the 
Executive Director of Place which detailed confidential financial matters in relation 
to the freehold acquisition of 261 London Road.

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment:-

(1) Authorises the acquisition of 261 London Road and
adjoining land for the purchase price detailed in the report
submitted.

(2) Authorises the disposal of the house of 261 London Road
by open competitive process.

(3) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Property 
Management following consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Business, Enterprise and Employment for any subsequent 
variation in terms of acquisition.



– 4 –

(4) Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Resources, and 
in particular officers within Legal Services, to complete the 
necessary legal documentation in this matter. 

(5) Delegates authority to the Assistant Director for Property 
Management to approve the terms of disposal of the house of 
261 London Road.  

51. Any Other Items of Private Business 

There were no other items of urgent private business.

(Meeting closed at 11.00 a.m.)


